
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Adult Social Care & Housing Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 4 September 2008 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Meadows (Chairman), Wrighton, Barnett, 
Hawkes, Janio, Pidgeon, Randall and Wells, 
Wrighton (Deputy Chairman) 
 

Contact: Kath Vlcek 
Overview and Scrutiny Support Officer 
(01273) 290450 
kath.vlcek@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

15. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS (COPY ATTACHED). 1 - 2 

 

16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 Draft minutes of the 26 June 2008 Adult Social Care and Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting. 

3 - 8 

 

17. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

18. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 The closing date for receipt of public questions was 12 noon on 27 August 
2008. 
 
No public questions have been received. 
 

 

 

19. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 

 No letters have been received. 
 

 

 

20. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

 No Notices of Motion have been received. 
 

 

 

21. ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (ASCHOSC) 2008/2009 WORK PROGRAMME 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance.  

9 - 16 

 Contact Officer: Kath Vlcek Tel: 01273 290450  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

22. MEMBER TRAINING SESSION: AN INTRODUCTION TO SELF-
DIRECTED CARE 

17 - 24 

 Contact Officer: Denise D'Souza Tel: 295032  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

23. HOUSING STRATEGY- STUDENT HOUSING IN BRIGHTON AND 
HOVE 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Care and Housing. 

25 - 30 

 Contact Officer: Martin Reid Tel: 29-3321  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24. HOUSING ADAPTATIONS FOR PEOPLE WITH A DISABILITY 
(VERBAL UPDATE) 

 Contact Officer: Joy Hollister Tel: 01273 295030 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

25. 'RATIONALISATION' OF REGISTERED SOCIAL LANDLORD (RSL) 
OWNED SOCIAL HOUSING STOCK 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Care and Housing. 

31 - 36 

 Contact Officer: Martin Reid Tel: 29-3321  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

26. HOUSING GREEN PAPER: UPDATE (VERBAL REPORT) 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Care and Housing (verbal update). 

 

 Contact Officer: Martin Reid Tel: 29-3321  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

27. ADDRESSING BUDGET OVERSPENDS 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Care and Housing. 

37 - 44 

 Contact Officer: Philip Letchfield Tel: 01273 295078  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

28. PERFORMANCE OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING 
DIRECTORATE: ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Care and Housing. 

45 - 52 

 Contact Officer: Philip Letchfield Tel: 01273 295078  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

29. PERFORMANCE OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING 
DIRECTORATE: HOUSING MANAGEMENT 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Care and Housing. 
 

53 - 80 

 Contact Officer: John Austin-Locke Tel: 29-1008  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

30. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT 
CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next available Cabinet or 
Cabinet Member Meeting. 

 

 

31. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next Council meeting for 
information. 

 

 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact , (290450, email 
kath.vlcek@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication – 27 August 2008  

 
 

 



5 

       Agenda Item 15  
 
 
To consider the following Procedural Business: 
 
A. Declaration of Substitutes 
 

Where a Member of the Commitee is unable to attend a meeting for 
whatever reason, a substitute Member (who is not a Cabinet Member) 
may attend and speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 
Substitutes are not allowed on Scrutiny Select Committees or Scrutiny 
Panels. 

 
 The substitute Member shall be a Member of the Council drawn from 

the same political group as the Member 
[...]
lating to the item, provided that 
the public are also allowed to attend the meeting for the same 
purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise, BUT the 
Member must leave immediately after he/she has made the 
representations, answered the questions, or given the 
evidence; 

(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee; or 

(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has 
been required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or Sub-Committee to answer questions. 

 
C. Declaration of Party Whip 
 

To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

 
D. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items 
are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is confidential and therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 
 

2



ASCHOSC 26 JUNE 2008 

  

 

Agenda Item 16 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
4:00pm 26 JUNE 2008 

 
HOVE TOWN HALL 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present:  Councillor Meadows (Chairman), Barnett, Cobb, Hyde, Janio, 

Marsh, Randall, Wrighton (Deputy Chairman) 
 
 
 

PART ONE 
 

 ACTION 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

1A. Declarations of Substitutes  

1.1 Councillor Denise Cobb declared that she was attending the meeting 
as Substitute Member for Councillor Geoff Wells. 

Councillor Mo Marsh declared that she was attending the meeting as 
Substitute Member for Councillor Pat Hawkes. 
 
Councillor Linda Hyde declared that she was attending the meeting as 
Substitute Member for Councillor Brian Pidgeon. 
 

 

1B. Declarations of Interest  

1.2 There were none.  

1C. Declarations of Party Whip  

1.3 There were none.  

1D. Exclusion of Press and Public  

1.4 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of any items 
contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to 
be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as 
to whether, if members of the press and public were present, there 
would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12A, Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of the 

 

3



ASCHOSC 26 JUNE 2008 

  

Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

1.5 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the 
meeting.  

 

2. MINUTES  

2.1 There were no minutes from previous meetings as this was the first 
meeting of the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee (ASCHOSC). 

 

3. CHAIRMAN’S COMMUNICATIONS  

3.1 The Chairman informed the Committee that Councillor Geoff Wells had 
replaced Councillor Ann Norman on the ASCHOSC. 

 

4. ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (ASCHOSC) TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

4.1 The Committee considered a report setting out the ASCHOSC Terms 
of Reference (as per the Council’s May 16 2008 Constitution). 

 

4.2 RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

5.1 There were none.  

6. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

6.1 There were none.  

7. NOTICE OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 

 

7.1 There was none. 
 

 

8. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY AND THE FORWARD PLAN  

8.1 Members considered a report setting out how the Council’s Forward 
Plan of Key Decisions was expected to function. 

 

8.2 RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  

9. TOWARDS A WORK PROGRAMME  

9.1 Members considered a report concerning the development of an 
ASCHOSC work programme. 

 

9.3 It was proposed that a working group be formed to develop a draft 
ASCHOSC work programme. Councillors Barnett, Meadows and 
Wrighton were nominated to sit on the working group. 

 

9.2 RESOLVED – that a working group should be formed to develop an 
ASCHOSC work programme for agreement at the next Committee 

 

4



ASCHOSC 26 JUNE 2008 

  

meeting (04 September 2008). 

10. VALUE FOR MONEY REVIEW OF HOUSING   

10.1 The Committee considered a report on the ongoing Value for Money 
(VfM) review of housing. The Assistant Director of Housing, Jugal 
Sharma, answered members’ questions on this issue. 

 

10.2 In response to a question regarding potential savings via new 
procurement arrangements, members were informed that the issue of 
procurement was being developed separately from the general VfM 
review, and could be brought to ASCHOSC as a discrete item. The 
revised business plan for housing procurement will be added to the 
Council’s Forward Plan at a later date. 
 

GR 

10.3 A member queried why the VfM review of housing had initially been 
posted but then subsequently withdrawn from the Council’s Forward 
Plan. Officers were not able to provide a detailed response to this 
question at the meeting. 

 

10.4 RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  

11. CITYWIDE HOUSING STRATEGY  

11.1 The Committee considered a report on the Citywide Housing Strategy. 
Andy Staniford, Housing Strategy Manager, and Martin Reid, Head of 
Housing Strategy and Development and Private Sector Housing, 
answered members’ questions. 

 

11.2 It was explained that key areas had their own dedicated strategies 
which fed into the main citywide housing strategy. These areas were: 
Black & Minority Ethnic (BME); Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and 
Transgender (LGBT) and Older Persons’ strategies. The final citywide 
housing strategy would be agreed by Full Council and by the Local 
Strategic Partnership. 

 

11.3 Some members expressed disappointment that there was not a 
separate strategy to deal with the issue of families, as they should be a 
key element in the planning of various housing strategies for the city. It 
was felt that this area might usefully feature on the ASCHOSC 
2008/2009 work programme. 

GR 

11.4 A member commented that he felt rather too much attention may have 
been accorded to the city’s BME community (given their relatively low 
numbers), and too little to problems facing families where the numbers 
affected were much greater. Officers responded by noting that, 
although BME numbers in the city had historically been low, this had 
changed significantly in recent years. In addition, it was not necessarily 
the case that a relatively small community required less attention, as 
there was a real danger that small “non-vocal” communities could be 
overlooked unless an active effort was made to address their needs. 

 

 

5



ASCHOSC 26 JUNE 2008 

  

 
11.5 In answer to a question concerning the degree to which the issue of 

student housing had featured in planning the citywide strategy, 
members were told that there had been a good deal of effective joint 
working in this area, involving the city Universities and the Council’s 
Planning Department. All concerned recognised the importance of this 
issue. 

 

 
 
GR 

11.6 In response to a question concerning the older people’s strategy, 
members were assured that there had been extensive involvement of 
service users, including representations about the strategy made at 
Residents’ Meetings, Sheltered Housing Schemes and so on. 

 

11.7 In answer to a query regarding people with disabilities, the Committee 
was informed that, although there was no discrete strategy for this 
group, they were a Council priority and a good deal of work had been 
undertaken to improve access to housing suitable for people with 
disabilities. This included ring-fencing adaptable new-build 
accommodation advertised on Choice-Based Lettings so that people 
with disabilities had a better chance of finding accommodation quickly.  

 

11.8 Several members noted that they were in general strongly supportive 
of the high degree of public and stakeholder consultation relating to the 
development of this strategy. Officers responsible for shaping the 
strategy were also praised for ensuring that public views genuinely 
contributed to the development of the strategy rather than being ex 
post facto. 

 

11.9 RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  

12. HOUSING GREEN PAPER OPTIONS STAGE 1  

12.1 The Committee considered a report on the Housing Green Paper. 
Martin Reid, Head of Housing Strategy and Development and Private 
Sector Housing, answered members’ questions. 

 

12.2 In answer to a query concerning the value of employing consultants on 
this issue, the Committee was told that consultants were able to supply 
specialist advice not available “in-house”. 

 

12.3 RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  

13. SUSSEX PARTNERSHIP TRUST CONTRACT  

13.1 The Committee considered a report on the Sussex Partnership Trust 
contract. Denise D’Souza, Director of Community Care, answered 
members’ questions. 

 

13.2 The Director of Community Care explained that the Council has 
contractual agreements with Sussex Partnership Trust under which the 
Trust provides a variety of services. (These are sometimes known as  
“section 75 agreements”.) The Sussex Partnership Trust is in the 
process of applying for NHS Foundation Trust status and, if the 

 

6



ASCHOSC 26 JUNE 2008 

  

application is approved, there may be a need to renegotiate some of 
these section 75 contracts in light of the Trust’s changed status. 

13.3 In answer to a question concerning the quality of Sussex Partnership 
Trust services, the Committee was told that Brighton & Hove City 
Teaching Primary Care Trust had a Service Level Agreement with the 
Sussex Partnership Trust which specified the quality of provision 
required. This agreement would be considerably developed and further 
formalised under any new contractual arrangement. 

 

13.4 It was noted that it was not currently entirely clear whether the 
responsibility for scrutiny of section 75 contracts lay with the 
ASCHOSC or with the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee (HOSC). 
Work will need to be done to reach an agreement on how to split 
responsibility for monitoring this important area of Council and local 
NHS Trust activity. 

 

13.5 RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  

14. REVIEW OF LEARNING DISABILITY DAY SERVICES  

14.1 The Committee considered a report on Learning Disability Day 
Services. 

 

14.2 RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  

15. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET  

15.1 There were none.  

16. ITEMS TO GO TO COUNCIL  

16.1 There were none.  

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

17.1 Members took the opportunity to informally discuss areas which they 
felt might usefully inform the ASCHOSC Work Programme. Suggested 
topics included: private sector housing; the rationalisation of housing 
stock owned by Registered Social Landlords - RSLs (i.e. seeking to 
ensure that there are not an unmanageable number of RSLs operating 
in the city); and self-directed care.  

GR 

 

The meeting concluded at 5:15 pm 
 

7



ASCHOSC 26 JUNE 2008 

  

The meeting concluded at 5:15 pm 
 
 
 
 
Signed     Chairman 
 
 
 
Dated this    day of     2008 
 

8



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 21 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

 

Subject:  Adult Social Care & Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee (ASCHOSC) 2008/2009 
Work Programme 

Date of Meeting: 04 September 2008 

Report of: The Director of Strategy and Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Kath Vlcek Tel: 29-0450 

 E-mail: Kah.vlcek@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 This report details the recommendations of the ASCHOSC working group 
instituted to 
[...]
n-08
orders

completed

total

dwelling

garage

parking space

repairs only

Response Rate

0%

2%

4%

6%

BHCC 4.13% 3.60% 2.77% 2.52% 1.96% 3.73%

Jan-08 Feb-08 Mar-08 Apr-08 May-08 Jun-08

78



Source: B&HCC

July to Sept 06 74.7

Oct to Dec 06 74.7

Jan to Mar 07 75.0

Apr to June 07 75.1

July to Sept 07 75.2

Oct to Dec 07 75.3

Jan to Mar 08 75.4

Apr 08 to June 08 75.5

BV 63 Energy Efficiency of Homes (SAP rating)

Period Result

Description: Energy efficiency of local authority homes using the SAP2001 calculation and 

methodology.

Energy Efficiency Rating

74.00

74.50

75.00

75.50

76.00

Annual Target 74.5 75.6

Result 74.7 74.7 75.0 75.1 75.2 75.3 75.4 75.5

July to 

Sept 06

Oct to 

Dec 06

Jan to 

Mar 07

Apr to 

June 07

July to 

Sept 07

Oct to 

Dec 07

Jan to 

Mar 08

Apr 08 

to June 

79



Description: Percent of Homes that are Non-Decent

Source: B&HCC

Jan to Mar 06 56.50%

Apr to June 06 56.50%

July to Sept 06 57.70%

Oct to Dec 06 58.67%

Jan to Mar  07 55.88%

Apr to June 07 53.39%

July to Sept 07 49.54%

Oct to Dec 07 48.23%

Jan to Mar 08 56.65%

" targets will be revised when there is a decent homes investment strategy in place.

BV 184a Non-Decent Homes

Period Result

Non-Decent Homes

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

Result 57.70% 58.67% 55.88% 53.39% 49.54% 48.23% 56.65% 56.45%

Target 45% 30%

July to 

Sept 06

Oct to 

Dec 06

Jan to 

Mar  07

Apr to 

June 07

July to 

Sept 07

Oct to 

Dec 07

Jan to 

Mar 08

Apr 08 

to June 

08

80


	Agenda
	15 Procedural Business (copy attached).
	16 Minutes of the previous meeting
	21 Adult Social Care and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee (ASCHOSC) 2008/2009 Work Programme
	Item 21 appendix A

	22 Member Training Session: An Introduction to Self-Directed Care
	23 Housing Strategy- Student Housing in Brighton and Hove
	25 'Rationalisation' of Registered Social Landlord (RSL) Owned Social Housing Stock
	27 Addressing Budget Overspends
	Item 27 appendix

	28 Performance of the Adult Social Care and Housing Directorate: Adult Social Care
	Item 28 appendix 1

	29 Performance of the Adult Social Care and Housing Directorate: Housing Management
	Item 29 appendix 1
	Item 29 appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 4 SEPTEMBER 2008 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Meadows (Chairman); Wrighton (Deputy Chairman), Barnett, Hawkes, 
Janio, Pidgeon, Wells and Kennedy 
 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

15. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS (COPY ATTACHED). 
 
15A.  Declaration of Substitutes 
 
15.1  Councillor Amy Kennedy declared that she was attending the meeting as Substitute 

Member for Councillor Bill Randall.  
 
15B. Declarations of Interest 
 
15.2 There were none. 
 
15C. Declarations of Party Whip 
 
15.3 There were none. 
 
15D. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
15.4 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 

meeting during the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to 
the nature of the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the 
likelihood as to whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would 
be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A, 
Part 5A, Section 100A (4) or 100 1 of the Local Government Act (1972) as amended.  

 
15.5 RESOLVED – that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
16.1 The minutes from the previous meeting of 26 June 2008 were agreed as an accurate 

record of the meeting. 



 

2 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

4 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

 
16.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2008 be agreed and 

signed by the Chairman. 
  
17. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
17.1 The Chairman wished to congratulate the council for successfully attaining a grant of 

one million pounds to convert Vernon Gardens into adapted accommodation for people 
with disabilities. 

 
18. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
18.1 There were none.  
 
19. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
19.1 There were none 
 
20. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
20.1 There were none. 
 
21. ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

(ASCHOSC) 2008/2009 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
21.1 Members considered a report on the progress of the ASCHOSC work programme. The 

Work Programme working group comprised Councillors Meadows, Wrighton and Smart 
(substitute for Councillor Barnett). 

 
21.2 RESOLVED – the work programme was agreed. 
 
22. MEMBER TRAINING SESSION: AN INTRODUCTION TO SELF-DIRECTED CARE 
 
22.1 Denise D’Souza, Director of Community Care, and Brigid Day, Interim Head of Adult 

Social Care (Operations), gave a presentation on the subject of self-directed care and 
answered members’ questions. 

 
22.2 In response to a question regarding whether checks were carried out on recipients of 

direct payments to ascertain that the money was being spent properly, members were 
informed that there was an allocated Finance Officer for this purpose. There was a clear 
audit trail including recipients having a bank account solely for direct payments; the 
council regularly monitors the account statements and carries out case reviews. From 
over 200 recipients of direct payments, there had only been one instance of money not 
being spent correctly.   

 
22.3 In response to a question regarding the ongoing provision of more traditional care 

services, members were advised that traditional care services were still available. 
 



 

3 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

4 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

22.4 A member queried how carers would be supported. Officers advised that the Local 
Authority had a responsibility to carry out carer assessments. Carers were able to 
receive direct payments and there were a number of respite options.      

 
22.5 A member queried whether there could be inconsistencies in payments made to 

different residents in different cities. Officers clarified that Brighton & Hove City Council 
was part of an Efficiency Delivery Group and that funding streams were prescribed. It 
was noted that members should be mindful of resource allocation as some local unit 
costs might be higher due to cost of living, so care should be taken when making 
comparisons.  

 
22.6 In response to a request from members for copies of case studies, officers were happy 

to circulate case studies and signpost members to other documents for further 
information.      

 
22.7 The Chairman thanked the officers for their presentation and responses to the 

questions. 
 
23. HOUSING STRATEGY- STUDENT HOUSING IN BRIGHTON AND HOVE 
 
23.1 The Committee considered a report on the proposed Housing Strategy for students. 

Martin Reid, Head of Housing Strategy and Development and Private Sector Housing, 
answered members’ questions. 

 
23.2 It was explained that the rising number of students in the city and their need for 

accommodation was having an adverse effect on the availability of family housing, 
leading to growing pressure on housing in certain areas of the city. There was an impact 
on community infrastructure as a result. It was recommended that an ad hoc Panel be 
formed to consider the issues in depth. 

 
23.3 Members welcomed the proposed strategy as timely, but did not think it was appropriate 

to wait for several years for a Supplementary Planning Document to be formed. 
Reference was made to the work that Nottingham and Salford Councils had carried out 
in similar situations. 

 
23.4 Members were concerned about the effect of demographic changes, for example in 

terms of school admissions. This could lead to a school failing or ultimately being 
closed, reducing the number of families who would then move into the area. 

 
23.5 Members commented that this was an increasing problem in Elm Grove and Hanover, 

although students were generally seen as a positive asset to the community, with 
isolated problems caused by some households. A Residents’ Group has been formed in 
Elm Grove to voice the community’s feelings; it was felt that an ad hoc Panel could be 
very useful. 

 
23.6 A Member suggested that the free market and the forthcoming recession could resolve 

the issue without the council’s involvement. Officers responded that there had been 
some impact on small buy-to-let agencies. Officers also advised that there were some 
practical measures that could be considered including an area based planning approach 
or planning conditions regarding the use of conservatories. 



 

4 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

4 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

 
23.7 Members agreed that the ad hoc Panel should be formed, with Councillors Meadows, 

Wrighton and Janio as Panel Members.  
 
23.8 RESOLVED – that this report be noted and that the ad hoc Panel be established.  
 
24. HOUSING ADAPTATIONS FOR PEOPLE WITH A DISABILITY (VERBAL UPDATE) 
 
24.1 The Committee received a verbal update from Joy Hollister, Director of Adult Social 

Care and Housing, prior to a full written report that will come to the November 
ASCHOSC. 

 
24.2 The Committee heard that there was a direct link to the Self-directed Care strategy 

already discussed. There is a need to improve the time taken to adapt people’s homes to 
allow them to stay at home. At present minor adaptations take six weeks on average; the 
target time is four weeks or less. The Commission for Social Care Inspection (CSCI) are 
monitoring the council’s performance. 

Access Point went live in May, which has been successful in signposting people to the 
right adaptations but has had a negative impact on waiting times. 
 

24.3 In response to a question regarding private sector housing adaptations and recouping 
the cost, officers said that grants could be given to private sector housing applicants 
where eligible. If the property were re-sold within a certain time period, the local authority 
would be able to re-claim the grant. 

 
24.4 RESOLVED – that the verbal update be noted. 

 
25. 'RATIONALISATION' OF REGISTERED SOCIAL LANDLORD (RSL) OWNED 

SOCIAL HOUSING STOCK 
 
25.1 The Committee considered a report on the rationalisation of RSL owned housing stock. 

Sarah Potter, Housing Development Manager, presented the report and answered 
members’ questions. 

 
25.2 Members noted that smaller RSLs may not have the same level of commitment to an 

area or be willing to engage so much with the Local Authority as the larger RSLs. 
Officers commented that it was probably the case that the RSLs attended meetings in 
other local authorities where they held more stock. Officers suggested the council could 
be more proactive in sharing the work done at the Social Landlords’ Forum and Brighton 
& Hove Housing Partnership with the smaller RSLs.  

 
25.3 In answer to a query whether local RSLs had local offices, officers confirmed that this 

was the case. The larger RSLs regularly engaged with the council through the Social 
Landlords’ Forum & Brighton & Hove Housing Partnership. 

 
25.4 It was noted that it would be beneficial to have a further overview of the process at a 

later date. 
 



 

5 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

4 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

25.5 RESOLVED – That the report be noted and that further information be provided to the 
ASCHOSC at a later date. 

 
26. HOUSING GREEN PAPER: UPDATE (VERBAL REPORT) 
 
26.1 The Committee received a verbal update from Martin Reid, Head of Housing Strategy 

and Development and Private Sector Housing, who responded to questions. 
 
26.2 The Committee heard about two key pieces of work to improve investment 

opportunities: long term procurement and the opportunity for a Local Delivery Vehicle 
(LDV), raising money for regeneration and reinvestment. The Committee heard that 
there would be no freehold transfer and no involvement of Housing Associations with 
the LDV; it would involve the leasehold transfer of up to 499 temporary accommodation 
properties. There will be a number of tenants’ consultation events. 

 
26.3 In response to a query regarding the location of other LDVs, members heard that there 

were fourteen LDV pilots nationally, each of which was different, depending on the 
business objectives. 

 
26.4 In response to a query about the effect on Right to Buy, members heard that the 

proposed LDV did not affect secure tenants and therefore Right to Buy was not a factor. 
 
26.5 In response to a query about consultation, members were advised that the consultation 

had followed the structured tenants’ participation route. There was to be an article in the 
forthcoming ‘Homing In’ magazine with an open invitation for tenants to come to a 
number of events. There would also be members’ briefings. 

 
26.6 It was requested that a follow up report be brought to the next ASCHOSC. 
 
26.7 RESOLVED – That the report be noted and an update to be provided to the November 

2008 ASCHOSC. 
 
27. ADDRESSING BUDGET OVERSPENDS 
 
27.1 The Committee considered a report from Denise D’Souza, Director of Community Care, 

and Brigid Day, Interim Head of Adult Social Care (Operations), outlining the proposals 
to reduce the current overspend. The budget is needs-led; demand can be very different 
from what was anticipated, particularly in Physical Disability services. This can lead to 
placements in high-cost accommodation and result in an overspend. 

 
27.2 In response to a query regarding the unusually high numbers of residents with MS and 

with Motor Neurone Disease in the city, members heard that the PCT were researching 
this to establish whether there had been an increase in numbers.    

 
27.3 In response to a query about item A14 in the report, officers clarified that it referred to an 

office where living equipment was stored.  
 
27.4 In response to a query about whether any further funds could be sought from Central 

Government, members heard that central funding was being reduced and an increase 
was unlikely. 



 

6 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

4 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

 
27.5 In response to a query regarding how the remainder of the overspend will be met, 

officers advised that they were in the early stages of reporting, but it was felt achievable 
to meet the entire overspend. 

 
27.6 It was requested that an update be provided in January 2009.  
 
27.7 RESOLVED – That the report be noted and an update be provided to the January 2009 

ASCHOSC.  
 
28. PERFORMANCE OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING DIRECTORATE: 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
28.1 Philip Letchfield, Interim Head of Adult Social Care and Performance and Development, 

presented a performance report and responded to questions. 
 
28.2 In response to a question about why it was predicted that the target would not be met on 

NI 132, members heard that whilst this target was well established in older peoples 
services, having been part of the old Performance Assessment Framework (PAF) set, it 
was new for services working with people aged 18 -64 and assessments for these users 
could be more complex. However the current forecast shows that we are close to 
achieving the target and that through developments such as the Single Access Point it is 
expected that the target will be achieved by year end. 

 
28.3 In response to a query about why PAF indicators were still being counted with no 

requirement to do so, the Commission for Social Care Inspection are currently consulting 
on the performance framework for Adult Social Care. In the interim most councils will 
continue to collect the PAF data on a voluntary basis as this may form part of the final 
performance framework. Systems are in place to collect the data so the task is not too 
onerous.  

28.4 RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
29. PERFORMANCE OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING DIRECTORATE: 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT 
 
29.1 Nick Hibberd, Assistant Director of Adult Social Care and Housing, presented a 

performance report and responded to questions. 
 
29.2 Members heard that there was performance improvement, following joint working with 

officers and contractors to improve void times. 
 
29.3 RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
30. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
30.1 There were none. 
 
 



 

7 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

4 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

31. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
31.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.45pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


